
• 

0-2 
CEN RAL AIIIINWRATIVE HI BUN FL 

LAHABAD BENCH ALLAHABAD 

Allahaba this 43:trte.... day of of......0.6“.1994. 

Ora. inal A l'cetion no,1014 of 1992 

Shagwati Pr ad Misra a/o Sri Planohor Lal Misrp 
We 155, He repute, Nagra, 
Jhansi„ 

	Applic ant 

By Advocate .P. Gupta 

VerSJS 

Union of in is and others 

	 .. Respondents 

By Advocate A.K. Gour 

Hon. Mr. S. Gas Gupta, A.M. 

ORDER  

I this application under sec tion-19 of the Administrative 

TribJnel Ac 1985, it has been prayed that the decision of the 

respondents to retire the applicant on 31.08.1991 be declared 

as void and he ••r,_Licl be alleged to work upto 31.67.1995 oith all 

consequential benefits. 

2. 	T e applicant states that when he was initially appointed 

in the Cant el Railways at Bina on 09.37.1951, he had declared his 

data cf bir h 09.07.1937 which was his coraec t date of birth and 

this was r= orded as his date of birth in the service record, 

he should, t ere fore, hove attained the age of super annuati en on 

31.07.1995. However, the respondents retired him cn 31.08.1991 

before at 	ning the age of 58 years when he was working as a 

He'd Clerk n the office of the respondent= no.2 at Jhlansi. 

4 

3. 	T e applicant claims that his service record Id =5 

his 
prepared on 05.11.1958 when 	signature and thumb impression 

mere obtain =d and the date of birth was recorded as 09.07.1937. 

He alleges hat the entry regarding date of birth was later 
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charged fro, 09.07.1937 to 15.08.1933 by someone 1,, t-  `rd not 

initial d ice: 	;his al eer-tion, he cl ?ins, Lys mod 

behind his • ack withost dying him an orpurtoni ty of being 

The pplic ant asserts that no chrome in the d-te 

of birth u 	was eriainaily recorded in t1 ervice _record 

ovoid nave 	en lehally made to his dinadvan age without 

iiiving him 	p is tunny be show cause or of being heard. 

Since, no e cn oppertonity was alvon to him, the e1terrti cW  

mode in Lr 	data date of birth is neither legal, nor ,_roper and 

s such, ha could not h ve been lege ly reticad on the basis 

of the chanted date of birth. The decision to retire the 

applicant c 31.08.1991 instead of 31.67.193 is therefore 

accordine 	the applicant, illegal, null and void, erbitr-ry 

and ., l sfidr being violative of the: principi es of nat0r21 justice. 

In these c 	urnsf- ances the applicant has prayed for the reliefs 

aforesaid. 

5. 	In a e written statement submitted by the respondents 

the claims V the petibiuner have been resist 	It h-- been 
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stated ther in that the ev4ic,3nt who was initially appointed 

in class-IV service had himself stated in his application dt. 

	

13.01.1957 	-guesting for employment that his date of birth IJJ as 

	

. 15.66.1931 	mPntf uned in Hirt, School leavint certificste. The 

date of hire of the petitioner wes correctly shown 15.33.1930' and 

thus his retirement or 31.06,1991 was just and proper. They have 

denied that nyune else had chanced 1.is dete of birth which was 

	

originally 	corded and on the contrary  they h=ave alleged th t it 

could h-ve b-en only petitioner himself who may have altered the 

recorded dot of birth since it was only he who would be deriving 

advantage fr -m the s=me, 
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b. 	I h ve heard the counsel of both the parties and 

perused the rival pleadings. I h ve also gone through the 

personal file and the original service: record 	applicant 

which were ade available ou no fur inspection by the respondents. 

7. 	I h e seen from the original service record that in 

the Ccluum for date of birth the entry is 92U yrs on Po-ointment". 

above this entry there is another entry in a slightly different ink. 

This entry reads-39-7-37 (Nineth July Nineteen Thirty Seven only/" 

a little be rw this there is another anory which is overwritten 

and smudged. This reads"9-7-1937 (Ninath Jyly thirty seven)". 

There i6 another entry which has been scorded out but 	part of 

which can s ill be deciphered. This reads "Fifteenth August 

Ninetten th   On the left side of the Service C rd 

the follow g entr ,  has been made in red ink under the signature 

of Assistan Personnel Officer, C entral Fialioasy, Shensi. "The 

correct  dab• of birth is 13-3-1933 (Fifteenth  nuoust Nineteen 

thirty thr ) As 	SSC Certificate (attested copy at page no.2 

of P1). Tt s is as per orders of OP0(T) .1-1S at page 546 of PF 

yes'. 

old be clear of the above that it is difficult 

as to what ens the date of birth recorded ohon tho 

of h- 

8. 	It w 

to aSCE,rt: ai 

service rec rd was initially prepared, The only entry which - 

appears 	b genuine is th:t his 	s 2U years in the date of 

his appoit•ant, This would h VE put his date of birth 7s 

09.U7.1937, claimed by the applicant. But, in that case there 

would be no reason for so much of over writing and scoring cut of 

entries and making difi erent entries in different ink, It is 

di fficult t accept the petitioner's contention  that someone else 

has changed date of birth to his disadvantage since none else is 

likely to b nefit from such alterations in the d to of birth, 

Certainly t c respondents would have no interest in making any 
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alteration c his date of birth to the disadvantage at the applicant. 

If any infer nce is tube drawn from the over writing and alterations 

it can only a an adverse presumption against the aaplicent that he 

tried to alt r the orioinel recorded date of birth to his advantage. 

This inferen e gets fortified by the ft that the applicant himself 

had indicate in this ap iicati on for the einpl:oymont that his date 

of birth is 5.08.1933. A c opy of this aoLlicati an dt.1 5.01 .19 57 is 

at Annexure A(ii) to the written statement. In this application 

apart from i dicating that his date of birth is 15.03.1933 it has 

also been st ted that the applicant is matriculate. A copy of the 

matriculats, ertificate which has also been anneaad to the written 

statement i dicates that his date of birth is 15th August 1933. 

NO doubt th applicant has denied in his Rejoinder Affidavit that 

he h d subm•tted any such apjlication dt.1 5.01.19 57, but we see 

no reason t believe that the respondents have annexed a forced 

document me ely to defend the application filed by the petitioner. 

After going through all the doc inents I feel that at acne point of 

time the de e of birth of the a;plicant was retarded as 1 5.08.1933 

in the sery ce book and later the same 	changed to 69.07.1937 

and such n alteration could have been made only by someone who 

had interes of the applicant in mind. 

9. 	In t c Re j Under Affidavit the applicant has annexed 

codes of t e Seniority Lists in which the date of birth of the 

applicant h ye been indicated as 09.07.1937 and he has sought to 

rely on the _e document to prove that his date of birth was 09.07.1937. 

I 7111 not im ressed by this argument. Thtse-entries in the Seniority 

List3 must h ve been made on the basis of '_he altered date of birth 

in the Ser ice record and therefore these cannot lend :my authenti-

city to th claim of the a licant that his date of birth was 

09.07.1937. I have noted that the correction of the date of birth 
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from 09.07. ;37 to 15.06.1933 was made at the fag end of the 

applicant's service career. The discrepancy in the date of 

birth shoul hpveteen detected by the respondents much eailiar. 

Applicant c old have been given an opp ortunity of being heard. 

The anissic t o do so however doesnot detract frail the basic 

fact th 	t e applicant's date of birth was 15.06.1933 as he- 

himself had declared in his aiplication far the employment 

and as reco dad in his matriculation certificate. Therefore 

there has b en no injustice tc ohs applicant by retirinn him 

on 31.00.19.1. The applicant was not illiterate person. He 

was a matri ulate and in the absence of any ether authentic 

document to the contrary, the date of birth recorded in the 

matriculati n certificate is tate taken as correct date of birth. 

Since the a plicant w as in possession of the matriculed n certi-

ficate at t a time of entry in the service, it ens his duty to 

see that hi- date of birth was correctly recorded. In the 

service ec -frd prepared he had seen the entries since he had 

put his sig atore on the service record. At that time the oniv 

authentic document in respect of date of birth was his metric alatian 

certificat 	He should have, liheref ore, painted but any mistake 

in 3:Peurdin his daft of birth and gat it recorded in accordance 

with the d 	of birth recorded in matriculation certificate. It 

is not the ase of applicant that any other authentic document 

indicating different date of birth was available with him either 

at that tirr 	_later. It cannot therefore be gainsaid that his 

date of bi th was not 15.06.1933 but 09.07.1937. 
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0. 	In view of the foregoing 	find no merit in this 

ap plicotirn and the sane is dismissed. Leaving the parties 

to bear their awn costs. 


